City and County of San Franci/

Office of Contract Administration

Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 4

Ace Courier Express

Attn: Raymundo Martinez
151 Potrero Ave #7

San Francisco, CA 94103

E-mail: Raymundo@AceCourierExpress.com

Medical Courier Services

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start
Modification date

Original contract 7/01/11

1 7/01/13
2 7/01/14
3 12/16/14
4 5/01/15

to

to

to

End
date

6/30/14

6/30/14

6/30/15

6/30/15

6/30/15

Date May 1, 2015
Buyer Name: John Danaher
Term Contract: 69500
City Blanket No. BPSF00003727
Type: Indefinite quantity
Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,000,000.00
Amount Other changes
$1,000,000

Services added to contract.
Rate increases for specified services.
Update contract conditions.

Extend contract for one year, with
expiration date of June 30, 2015.
Rate increases for specified services.
Services added to contract. Update
contract conditions.

Add South of Market Mental Health |
Clinic and Chinatown Mental Health |
Clinic locations to schedule,

Add Sunset Mental Health Clinic to
Schedule (two trips per week). Add
second weekly trip to Mission Mental
Health Center. Update contract

conditions.

A.  Add SF DPH Sunset Mental Health Services location (1990 41st Avenue, SF) to pick-up schedule
(“as needed” two times per week). Add second “as needed” pick-up to weekly schedule for DPH
Mission Mental Health location (2712 Mission Street, SF). Samples for both locations to be
delivered to SF DPH Clinical Lab at 101 Grove Street, SF. Add General Condition 84
(“Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions™) to Contract. Update
Insurance requirements in Special Condition 70-A(2).

See Attachment A for pricing and delivery schedule for this courier service.

All other terms and conditions remain tl \e-same.

Approved by the City:

f

Approved by Contractor:

Name and title

ﬁ7/)/z WLl LEA,

KO et LT

- Jaci Foqy)ne;}t& of OCA and Purchaser

Wéw pulirnie,

Sj

ature

Loy prusdcdo J ot T

// /5’4”// |

Ddte



Attachment A

Term Contract 69500
Contract Modification No. 4
Ace Courier Express

May 1, 2015

1. Courier Service for laboratory samples. Pick-up at 1990 41st Avenue, deliver to DPH Clinical
Lab at 101 Grove St.:

PICK UP LOCATION PICK UP DAYS TIME SCHEDULE DAILY CHARGE
SUNSET MENTAL HEALTH | Wed & Thurs

CLINIC (2 TIMES/WK) 12:00 Noon $17.80
1990 41st Avenue, SF

2. Courier Service for laboratory samples. Pick-up at 2712 Mission Street, deliver te DPH Clinical
Lab at 101 Grove St.

PICK UP LOCATION PICK UP DAYS TIME SCHEDULE DAILY CHARGE
MISSION MENTAL HEALTH Tues & Fri

CLINIC (2 TIMES/WK) 12:00 Noon $17.80
2712 Mission Street, SF

3. General Condition “Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions” is
hereby added to the contract:

“84, Consideration Of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions

A.  Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of Chapter 12T “City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal
History in Hiring and Employment Decisions,” of the San Francisco Administrative
Code (Chapter 127T), including the remedies provided, and implementing regulations,
as may be amended from time to time. The provisions of Chapter 12T are
incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth
herein. The text of the Chapter 12T is available on the web at
http://sfgov.org/olse/feo. A partial listing of some of Contractor’s obligations under
Chapter 12T is set forth in this Section. Contractor is required to comply with all of
the applicable provisions of 12T, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this
Section. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this Agreement
shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12T.

B. The requirements of Chapter 12T shall only apply to a Contractor’s or
Subcontractor’s operations to the extent those operations are in furtherance of the
performance of this Agreement, and shall apply only to applicants and employees
who would be or are performing work in furtherance of this Agreement.

C. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the provisions
of Chapter 12T, and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions.
Contractor’s failure to comply with the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a
material breach of this Agreement.

D. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about, require disclosure of,
or if such information is received base an Adverse Action on an applicant’s or
potential applicant for employment, or employee’s: (1) Arrest not leading to a



Attachment A
Term Contract 69500
Contract Modification No, 4

Ace Courier Express
May 1, 2015

Conviction, unless the Arrest is undergoing an active pending criminal investigation
or trial that has not yet been resolved; (2) participation in or completion of a diversion
or a deferral of judgment program; (3) a Conviction that has been judicially
dismissed, expunged, voided, invalidated, or otherwise rendered inoperative; (4) a
Conviction or any other adjudication in the juvenile justice system; (5) a Conviction
that is more than seven years old, from the date of sentencing; or (6) information
pertaining to an offense other than a felony or misdemeanor, such as an infraction.

E.  Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about or require applicants,
potential applicants for employment, or employees to disclose on any employment
application the facts or details of any conviction history, unresolved arrest, or any
matter identified in subsection 53(d), above. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not
require such disclosure or make such inquiry until either after the first live interview
with the person, or after a conditional offer of employment.

E.  Contractor or Subcontractor shall state in all solicitations or
advertisements for employees that are reasonably likely to reach persons who are
reasonably likely to seek employment to be performed under this Agreement, that the
Contractor or Subcontractor will consider for employment qualified applicants with
criminal histories in a manner consistent with the requirements of Chapter 12T.

G. Contractor and Subcontractors shall post the notice prepared by the Office
of Labor Standards Enforcement (OLSE), available on OLSE’s website, in a
conspicuous place at every workplace, job site, or other location under the Contractor
or Subcontractor’s control at which work is being done or will be done in furtherance
of the performance of this Agreement. The notice shall be posted in English,
Spanish, Chinese, and any language spoken by at least 5% of the employees at the
workplace, job site, or other location at which it is posted.

H. Contractor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the
requirements of Chapter 12T, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or
remedies available under Chapter 12T, including but not limited to, a penalty of $50
for a second violation and $100 for a subsequent violation for each employee,
applicant or other person as to whom a violation occurred or continued, termination
or suspension in whole or in part of this Agreement.

4. Revise Insurance Condition 70-A(2). (Revised insurance limits underlined).
2) Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 each
oceurrence, $2.000,000 aggregate for bodily injury, property damage, contractual liability,
personal injury, products and completed operations.




Jan, 6. 2015 12:34PM

City and County of 8an Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Diepartment

City Halt, Room 430

1 Dr. Caslton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685,

Contract Modification 3

Medical Courier Services

Ace Courier Express

At Raymundo Martinez

151 Potrero Ave #7

San Franciseo, CA 94103 .
E-mail: Raymundo@AceCourierExpress.com

Date December 31,2014
Buyer Name: John Danaher
Term Coniract: © 69508

City Blanket No. BPSEO0003727
Type: : Indefinite quantity

ﬁqtvto-exceedamonniz $1,000,000.60

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

_ Start End
Medification date date
Origingl contract  7/01/11 6/30/14
1 75{}1'}13 "o 6/30/14
S 7 ) VR S 72

-3 12/16/14 o 630/15

This modification changes the contract as foliows:”

Amount  Other changes

51,000,000

Services added 10 confract.
Rate increases for specified services.
Update contract conditfons.”

Extend contract for one year, with
expiration date of June 30, 2015, .
Rats increases for specified services.
Services added to conivact. Update
contract conditions,

Add South of Market Mental Healih
Clinic and Chinatown Mental Health
Clinic locations ta schedule,

‘A Add SFDPH South of Market Mental Hisalth Clinic looation (760 Harrison St to dally pick-up
schedule (Mon-—Fri.). Add 729 Filbest 8t. Chinatown Mental Health Services location to “ag
~ nweded” pick-up schedule. Samples to be delivered to SF DPH Clinicat Lah at 101 Grove $t.

See Atiachment A for pricing and delivery schedule for this coutler serviee.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

——

74

Approved by the City: i 4
é’f, ”» Jaci Fo

15, ..r‘z-
Dire rof O

A and Purchaser ¢

12/24 {xg
Date

~ /“‘_—“~- . .
. ":—_. ) ¥ J— —t ZJ/’S'
Approved by Contractor UW M&VVVV ,/ o

Signa

Date

P, = : )
Name and title h%yq-f o1 /J-'CI‘:‘ My ‘._f‘; N Z




Jan. 6. 2015 12:34%M , No. 1071 P 3
' Lo - Aftachment A

Term Contract 49300
Contract Modificaticn No, 3
Ace Courier Bxprass
Yrecember 16, 2014

1, Courier Service for Iaboratory samples. Pick-up at 760 Harrison St., deliver to DPFH Clinical Lab

at 161 Grove St.:
._PICK UP LOCATION PICK UP DAYS TIME SCHEDULE WEEKLY CHARGE
'| SOUTH OF MARKET , . _ \ ~ :
MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC M-T-W-Th-F | - - 4&40PM - $89.00
760 HARRISON 5T, SF .

3, Courier Service for Jaboratory samples, Pick-up at 729 Filbert St., deliver to DPH Clinical Lub

~ at101 Grove $t -
PICK UP LOCATION PICK UP DAYS TIME SCHEDULE DAILY CHARGE
CHINATOWN . ,
729 FILBERT ST, SF .




City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 2

Medical Courier Services

Ace Courier Express Date June 23, 2014
Attn: Raymundo Martinez Buyer Name: John Danaher

151 Potrero Ave #7 Term Contract: 69500

San Francisco, CA 94103 City Blanket No. BPSF00003727
E-mail: Raymundo@AceCourierExpress.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,000,000.00

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 7/01/11 6/30/14 $1,000,000
1 7/01/13 to  6/30/14 Services added to contract.
Rate increases for specified services.
Update contract conditions.
2 7/01/14 to  6/30/15 Extend contract for one year, with

expiration date of June 30, 2015.
Rate increases for specified services.
Services added to contract. Update
contract conditions.

This modification changes the contract as follows:

A.  The contract is extended for one year, to expire on June 30, 2015. Rates are increased per the
attached schedule in Attachment A.

A round-trip route - Medical Records Courier Service (SFGH and LHH)—is added to the contract.
General Condition 53—-EARNED INCOME CREDIT (EIC) FORMS is deleted from the contract.
Add Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions condition to
contract.

O o

See Attachment A for updated pricing and revised terms and conditions of contract document.

All other terms and conditions remain the same. [/~ \

~ \W | ¢ 7\(/){/(/

JaciForg, Dlrector OFKCA ana Purchaser Date

Approved by the City:

Approved by Contractor: &»/ML nL,C ‘A&YTI e T % A"‘ﬁ/ 9

Si gnature Daté
Name and title _ﬂﬁ%&@.’




Attachment A

Term Contract 69500
Contract Modification No. 2
Ace Courier Express

June 23, 2014

A. ADJUSTED PRICING SCHEDULE FOR COURIER DELIVERY SERVICES-2014-15
FROM: DPH PICK-UP LOCATIONS LISTED

TO: SFGH CLINICAL LABORATORY and/or SFDPH MICRO-LAB @ 101 GROVE ST.
PICK UP LOCATION P SCHEDULE QLOWEEKLY  NEWWEEKLY
PICKUP'S CHARGE CHARGE
TOM WADDELL HEALTH CENTER g":;w'Th'F e ETIRER $193.00 Ak $202.00/wk
CASTRO MISSION HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F_12:00 PM & 4:00PM $153.00 fwk $161.00/wk
CASTRO MISSION HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F_4:00 PM to SFDPH LAB (NEW) 89.00/wk
LARKIN STREET HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F 4:30 PM $85.00 fwk $89.00/wk
CURRY HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F 4:40 PM $65.00 fwk $89.00/wk
COLE STREET HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F 4:40 PM $85.00 /wk $89.00/wk
SOUTHEAST HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F 11:30 AM & 4:30 PM $170.00 fwk $179.00/wk
SOUTHEAST HEALTH GENTER M-T-W-Th-F 10:30 AM to SEDPH LAB (NEW) $89.00/wk
POTRERO HILL HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F_4:40 PM $85.00 /wk $89.00/wk
— M-T-W-Th-F_12:00 PM {est.) $170.00 fwk SERVICE
Roundtrip) DISCONTINUED
MAXINE HALL HEALTH CENTER M B-F e 68.00 /wk 71.00/wk
M-T-Th-E  4:15 PM
; 71.00/wk
SILVER AVENUE FAMILY HEALTH CENTER | (0 \ut i 1y 68.00 /wk $71.00/wk
CHINATOWN HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F 4:30 PM 85.00 /wk 89.00/wk
OCEAN PARK HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F 4:30 PM 85.00 /wk 89.00/wk
YOUTH GUIDANCE CENTER M-T-W-Th-F 5:30 PM 85.00 /wk 89.00/wk
HOUSING AND URBAN HEALTH M-T-W-Th-F 4:40 PM 85.00 fwk 89.00/wk
M-T-W-Th-F 6:00 PM
. 186.00/wk
LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL riaiie iAot Bl K550 P $177.00 fwk $ w
ON CALL CLINICS:
BALBOA TEEN CLINIC Average 2 calls per week $36.00 Jwk $38.00/wk
MEDICAL RESPITE and SOBERING Average 3 calls per week $54.00 fwk $57.00/wk
CENTER
MISSION MENTAL HEALTH CLINIC Average 1 call per week $19.00/trip
VACATION RELIEF FOR DPH MAIL DRIVER | Four (4) weeks per year $1.125.00 fwk | $1,175.00/wk
(See Ex. A for Daily Mail Route Schedule)

ADDITIONAL SERVICES:

SERVICE : FREQUENCY OLD CHARGE NEW CHARGE
“STAT" DELIVERIES (Within SF City/County only) As Needed — Weekdays $18.00/TRIP $19.00/TRIP
] 7:00 AM to 8:00 PM

“STAT" DELIVERIES (Weekends or After Regular Hours) As Needed — 8:00 PM to $30.00/TRIP $31.00/TRIP

7:00 AM )
SEGH-MFZON-RADIOLOGY DELIVERIES Seheduled— ool DISCONTINUED |
OUT OF CITY DELIVERIES (TO ADJACENT COUNTIES) As Needed — CALL FOR PRICE CALL FOR PRICE
REGULAR DELIVERIES (Saturdays, Sundays & Holidays) As Needed — 7:00 AM to $23.00/TRIP $24.00/TRIP

8:00 PM

4 ! As Needed +15% over Daily Rate | DISCONTINUED
2e-Pisk-up




Attachment A

Term Contract 69500
Contract Modification No. 2
Ace Courier Express

June 23, 2014

B. The following courier service route is to be added to the contract:

Medical Records Courier Service (Roundtrip from SFGH to LHH and Return):
PICK UP LOCATION PICK UP DAYS TIME SCHEDULE WEEKLY CHARGE
SFGH MEDICAL RECORDS M-T-W-Th-F Depart SFGH-Arrive LHH
1001 POTRERO AVE. SF 12:45 PM-13:45 PM
LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL M-T-W-Th-F Depart LHH $178.00 per week
375 LAGUNA HONDA BLVD SF 2:00 PM-2:15 PM for Roundtrip
SFGH MEDICAL RECORDS M-T-W-Th-F Arrive SFGH
1001 POTRERO AVE. SF 3:45-4:15 PM

C. General Condition 53-EARNED INCOME CREDIT (EIC) FORMS is deleted from the contract. Add
Consideration Of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions to contract, which reads as
follows:

53. Consideration Of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions [Applies to
contracts/agreements executed or amended in any manner on or after August 13, 2014.]

A. Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of Chapter
12T “City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment
Decisions,” of the San Francisco Administrative Code (Chapter 12T), including the remedies
provided, and implementing regulations, as may be amended from time to time. The provisions of
Chapter 12T are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set
forth herein. The text of the Chapter 12T is available on the web at http://sfgov.org/olse/fco. A
partial listing of some of Contractor’s obligations under Chapter 12T is set forth in this Section.
Contractor is required to comply with all of the applicable provisions of 12T, irrespective of the
listing of obligations in this Section. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this
Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12T.

B. The requirements of Chapter 12T shall only apply to a Contractor’s or Subcontractor’s
operations to the extent those operations are in furtherance of the performance of this Agreement,
and shall apply only to applicants and employees who would be or are performing work in
furtherance of this Agreement.

C. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the provisions of Chapter
12T, and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions. Contractor’s failure to
comply with the obligations in this subsection shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

D. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about, require disclosure of, or if such
information is received base an Adverse Action on an applicant’s or potential applicant for
employment, or employee’s: (1) Arrest not leading to a Conviction, unless the Arrest is
undergoing an active pending criminal investigation or trial that has not yet been resolved; (2)
participation in or completion of a diversion or a deferral of judgment program; (3) a Conviction
that has been judicially dismissed, expunged, voided, invalidated, or otherwise rendered
inoperative; (4) a Conviction or any other adjudication in the juvenile justice system; (5) a




Attachment A

Term Contract 69500
Contract Modification No. 2
Ace Courier Express

June 15,2014

conviction that is more than seven years old, from the date of sentencing; or (6) information
pertaining to an offense other than a felony or misdemeanor, such as an infraction.

E. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not inquire about or require applicants, potential
applicants for employment, or employees to disclose on any employment application the facts or
details of any conviction history, unresolved arrest, or any matter identified in subsection 53-D,
above. Contractor or Subcontractor shall not require such disclosure or make such inquiry until
either after the first live interview with the person, or after a conditional offer of employment.

F. Contractor or Subcontractor shall state in all solicitations or advertisements for
employees that are reasonably likely to reach persons who are reasonably likely to seek
employment to be performed under this Agreement, that the Contractor or Subcontractor will
consider for employment qualified applicants with criminal histories in a manner consistent with
the requirements of Chapter 12T.

G. Contractor and Subcontractors shall post the notice prepared by the Office of Labor
Standards Enforcement (OLSE), available on OLSE’s website, in a conspicuous place at every
workplace, job site, or other location under the Contractor or Subcontractor’s control at which
work is being done or will be done in furtherance of the performance of this Agreement. The
notice shall be posted in English, Spanish, Chinese, and any language spoken by at least 5% of
the employees at the workplace, job site, or other location at which it is posted.

H. Contractor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the requirements of
Chapter 12T, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under Chapter
12T, including but not limited to, a penalty of $50 for a second violation and $100 for a
subsequent violation for each employee, applicant or other person as to whom a violation occurred
or continued, termination or suspension in whole or in part of this Agreement.




W
! [k

Oct. 15, 2013 11:26M | O ke 007 Pl
City and County of Sen ﬁﬁ incisco
Office of Contract Admigigtration
Purchasing Department {1\
City Hall, Room 430 H{lj

1 Dr. Cerlton B, Good!e Place
© San Franclsco, CA 9410214685

1

Contract Modification 1

Medical Courier Services

Ace Courler Express Date ' July 31,2013

Attn: Raymundo Matlinez . Buyer Name: John Danaher

151 Potrero Ave #7 | Term Contract: 69500

San Francisco, CA 94 03 City Blanket No. BPS¥00003727
eCounierExpress.com Type: Indefinite quantity

‘Bemail; Raymondo@fhu !
_ Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,000,000.00

The history of this cofjfact and its modifications is as follows:
. ‘E)g'-' Tnd ) f
Modification i 3 € dato Amount Other changes
Original contract J{at‘ 11 . 6/30/14 $1.,000,000 '
| ' Nl /13 to . 6/30/14 , Rate Inoreases for Specified Services,
i Services Added to Contract, Update
contract conditions.,

¥s the contract as follows:
The prices for service! Contract items are increased per the attached schedule. Neow Delivery Services are
added to Contract. Se l 1achment A foy updsted pricing snd revised terms and conditions of contract
Approved by the Ci Q/ / 37(’5

document, .
l 9’\ '
: i ——pa——
b Jaci Fong, Bivector of OCA and Purchaser Date

This modification ¢hani

All other terms and codditions remain the garffic.

| e Rl .
Apj:rovcﬂ by Cont :\"Elp ‘ @A{bﬂé@ ,\_Ajf_/:v'—v—- . / o /S’ // 3
' Signature ' : Date -

Ry pun bs e TweZ . (kO

N

vl :
BZPS-185-51+ INI SS3ddXA HATHNOIT DB WHOP:TT EIOES ST 320



L=

Attachment A

Term Contract 69500
Contract Modification No.l
Ace Courier Express

PRICING SCHEDULE FOR COURIER DELIVERY SERVICES

FROM: DPH PICK-UP LOCATIONS LISTED

July 31, 2013 -

TO!: SFGH CLINICAL LABORATORY and/or SFDPH MICRO- LAB @ 101 GROVE ST.
PIGK UP LOCATION PICK UP SCHEDULE ’ OLD WEEKLY NEW WEEKLY
- . CHARGE CHARGE
TOM WADDELL HEALTH GENTER T Bl & 700 PM $162.00 fwk | $193.00 fwk
M-T-W-Th-F 12:00 PM & 4:00PM
CASTRO MISSION HEALTH CENTER (No Friday 4:00 PM Plck-Up) $144.00 fwk $153.00 fwk
| LARKIN STREET HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F 4:30 PM 80.00 fwk $85.00 fwk
CURRY HEALTH GENTER M-T-W-Th-F  4:40 PM $80.00 fwk 85.00 fwk
COLE STREET HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F  4:40 PM $80.00 Awk $85.00 hwk
SOUTHEAST HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F 11:30 AM & 4:30 PM $160.00 fwk $170.00 fwk
POTRERO HILL HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F 4140 PM $80.00 fwk $85.00 fwk:
HEALTH AT HOME (Interoffice Malil M-T-W-Th-F 12:00 PM (est.) $160.00 fwk $170.00 fwk
Roundtrip)
MAXINE HALL HEALTH CENTER A $64.00 fuwk 68.00 fwk
' M-T-Th-F 4115 PM 8
SILVER AVENUE FAMILY HEALTH GENTER | ) Wednesday Plok-Up) 64,00 fwk 68.00 fwk
CHINATOWN HEALTH CENTER M-T-W-Th-F  4:30 PM 80.00'hwk $85.00 fwk
OCEAN PARK HEALTH GENTER M-T-W-Th-F 4:30 PM 80,00 fwk 85.00 fwk
YOUTH GUIDANCE CENTER M-T-W-Th-F  5:30 PM 80,00 fwk 85.00 fw
HOUSING AND URBAN HEALTH M-T-W-Th-F  4:40 PM 80.00 fwk 85,00 fwk
M-T-W-Th-F  6:00 PM K
LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL SAT.-SUN  11:30 PM & 2:30 — $168.00 fwk $177.00 hw
ON CALL CLINICS; ,
BALBOA TEEN CLINIC Average 2 calls per week 34,00 Awk 36.00 fwk
MEDICAL RESPITE and SOBERING CENTER | Average 3 calls por week 50.00 /wk 354.00 fwk
VACATION RELIEF FOR DPH MAIL DRIVER | poyr (d) woeks per year $1,125.00 Ik | $1.125.00 wk
(See Ex. A for Dally Mall Route Schedula) {same)
ADDITIONAL SERVICES: :
SERVICE FREQUENCY OLD CHARGE NEW CHARGE
“STAT" DELIVERIES (Within SF Cily/County only) As Nesded ~ $17.00IRIP $18.00/TRIP
SFGH-MT.ZION RADIOLOGY DELIVERIES Scheduled ~ $16.00 /TRIP $17.00/TRIP
1 OUT OF CITY DELIVERIES (TO ADJACENT COUNTIES) | As Needed — CALL FORPRICE | CALL FORPRICE |
NEW ADDITIONAL SERVICES:
SERVICE FREQUENCY NEW CHARGE
YSTAT" DELWVERIES (Weekends or After Regular Hours) As Needed - 8:00 $30.00TRIP
PM to 7:00 AM ’
REGULAR DELIVERIES (Saturdays, Sundays & Holidays) | As Needsd - 7:00 23.00/TRIP
AM to 8:00 PM .
DIRECT "RUSH®* SERVICE {TofFrom DPH Glinic Locations) | As Needed +15% over Dal
Rale per Pick-up




Attachment A

Term Contract 69500
Contract Modification Na.l
Ace Courier Express

July 31, 2013

Bid and Contract Condition 17 has been revised and is yeplaced to incorporate the City department
name change from HRC to CMD:

17, NON-DISCRIMINATION PENALTIES - :

a. Contractor Shall Not Discriminate. In the performance of this Agreement, Contractor agrees
not to discriminate against any employee, City and County employee working with such contractor or
subcontractor, applicant for employment with such contractor or subcontractor, or against any person seeking
accomamodations, advantages, facilities, privileges, services, or membership in all business, social, or other
establishments or organizations, on the basis of the fact or perception of a person’s race, color, creed, religion,
national origin, anceslry, age, height, weight, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, domestic pattner status,
marital status, disability or Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome or HIV status (ATDS/HIV status), or
association with members of such protected classes, or in retaliation for opposition to diserimination against
such classes.

b, Subeontracts. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in alt subcontracts the provisions of
§§12B.2(a), 12B.2(c)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code (copies of which are available
from Purchasing) and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such provisions. Contractor’s failure to
comply with the obligations i this subsection shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.

c. Nondiscrimination in Benefits, Contractor does not as of the date of this Agreement and will
not during the term of this Agreement, in any of its operations in San Prancisco, on real propeity owned by San
Francisco, or where work is being performed for the City elsewhere in the United States, discriminate in the
provision of bercavement leave, family medical leave, health benefits, membership or membership discounts,
moving expenses, pension and retirement benefits or travel benefits, as well as any benefits other than the
benefits specified above, between employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses, and/or
between the domestic partiers and spouses of such employees, where the domestic partnership has been
registered with a governmental entity pursuant to state or local law authorizing such registration, subject to the
conditions set forth in §12B.2(b) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

d. Condition to Contract. As a condition to this Agreement, Contractor shall execute the
“Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits” form (form CMD-12B-101) with
suppotting documentation and secure the approval of the form by the San Francisco Contract Monitoring
Division (“CMD,” formerly San Francisco Human Rights Commission).

e, Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of
Chapters 128 and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by
reference and made a patt of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein, Contractor shall comply
fuily with and be bound by all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapters,
including but not limited to the remedies provided in such Chapters. Without limiting the foregoing,
Contractor understands that pursuant to §§12B.2(h) and 12C.3(g) of the San Francisco Adninistrative
Code, a penalty of $50 for each person for cach calendar day during which such person was
discriminated against in violation of the provisions of this Agreement may be asscssed against
Contractor and/or deducted from any payments due Contractor,

Bid and Contract Condition 18 has been revised and replaced to incorporate the City department name
change from HRC to CMD:

18. LOCAL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE UTILIZATION; LIQUIDATED DAMAGLS

a. The LBE Ordinance, Contractor, shall comply with ail the requirements of the Local Business
Enterprise and Non-Discrimination in Contracting Ordinance sct forth in Chapter 14B of the San Francisco
Administrative Code as it now exists or as it may be amended in the future (collectively the “LBE Ordinance”),
provided such amendments do not materially increase Contractor's obligations or liabilities, or materially
diminish Contractor's rights, under this Agreement, Such provisions of the LBE Ordinance are incorporated by
reference and made a part of (his Agreement as though fully set forth in this section. Contractor’s wiliful



Attachment A

Term Contract 69500
Contract Modification No.1
Ace Courier Express

July 31, 2013

g

failure to comply with any applicable provisions of the LBE Ordinance is a matetial breach of Contractor's
obligations under this Agreement and shall entitle City, subject to any applicable notice and cure provisions set
forth in this Agreement, lo exetcise any of the remedies provided for under this Agreement, utider the LBE .
Ordinance or otherwise available at law or in equity, which remedies shall be cumulative unless this Agreement
expressly provides that any remedy is exclusive. In addition, Contractor shall comply fully with all other
applicable local, state and federal laws prohibiting discrimination and requiring equal opportunity in
contracting, including subcontiacting,

b, Compliance and Enforcement

1) Enforcement. If Contractor willfully fails to comply with any of the provisions of the
LBE Ordinance, the rutes and regulations implementing the LBE Ordinance, or the provisions of this
Agreement pertaining to LBE participation, Contractor shall be liable for liquidated damages in an amount
equal to Contractor’s net profit on this Agreement, or 10% of the total amount of this Agreement, or $1,000,
whichever is greatest. The Director of the City’s Contract Monitoring Division (CMD) or any other public
official authorized to enforce the LBE Ordinance (separately and collectively, the “Directar of CMI)”’) may also
impose other sanclions against Contractor authorized in the 1.BE Ordinance, including declaring the Contractor
to be irresponsible and ineligible to contract with the City for a period of up to five years or revocation of the
Contractor’s LBE certification. The Director of CMD will determine the sanctions to be imposed, including the
amount of liguidated damages, after investigation pursuantto Administrative Code §14B.17. By entering into
this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated damages assessed by the Director of
the CMD shall be payable to City upon demand, Contractor further acknowledges and agrees that any
liquidated damages assessed may be withheld from any moties due to Contractor on any contract with City,
Contractor agrees to maintain records necessary for monitoring its compliance with the LBE Ordinance for a
period of three years following termination or expiration of this Agreement, and shall make such records
availabie for audit and inspection by the Ditector of CMD or the Controlier upon request.

Bid and Contract Condition 22 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirefy to read as follows:

22, SUBMITTING FALSE CLAIMS; MONETARY PENALTIES
Pursuant (o San Francisco Administrative Code §21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or consuftant who
submits a false claim shall be liable to the City for the statutory penalties set forth in that section, The texi of
Section 21.35, along with the entire San Francisco Administrative Code is available on the web at
lsttp://www.amlagal.conﬂnx!/gateway.dli?f=temp!ates&fn=default.htm&vid=amlcgal:sanﬁ'ancisco_ca. A
contractor, subcontractor or consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the
contractor, subcontractor or consultant: () knowingly presents or causes fo be presented to an officer or
employee of the City a false claim or request for payment ot approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or causes to
be made or used a false record or statement to got a false claim paid or approved by the City; (¢} conspires to
defraud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid by the City; (d) knowingly inakes, uses, or causes 10
be made or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease an obligation to pay or {ransmit
money or properly to the City; or (e) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent subsmission of a false claim to the City,
subscquently discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to disclose the false claim to the City withina
reasonable time after discovery of the false claim.

Bid and Contract Condition 32 has been revised and replaced to incorporate the City department nane
change from HRC to CMD:

32. LBE ORDINANCE

To qualify for a bid discount under the provisions of Administrative Code Chapter 14B, an LBE must be

cettified by the Contracts Monitoring Division (formerly ‘Tuman Rights Commission’) by the Bid Due date.

The certification application is available from CMD (415) 581-2310, and on the web., CMD’s home page is:
http://sfpsa.org/indes.aspx?page=6130

Click on the “LBE Certification” tab.




_ Attachment A
“Term Contract 69500
Contract Modification No.1
Ace Courier Express

July 31, 2013

Bid and Contract Condition 34,, BiD PREFERENCE FOR BROKERAGE SERVICES, has been revised
and is hereby replaced in its entivety to read as follows:

34, LBE BID DISCOUNT; BROKERAGE SERVICES

Pursuant to Section 14B.7 of the Administrative Code, a bid discount tvill only be awarded to an LBE directly
responsible for providing materials, equipment, supplies or services to the City as required by the Bid
solicitation, An LBE will be deemed to be directiy responsible for providing the required commodity or service
only if it regularly does business as a manufacturer, or authorized manufacturer’s representative, dealer or
distributor, stocking distributor, franchisee, licenses, service provider, or lias another dircet agency relationship
with the manufacturer or provider of the solicited commodity or service, and has been so certified by the '
Contracts Monitoring Division. An LBE will be considered to be “regularly doing business”, as that term is
used in the foregoing paragraph, if in the normal course of business, it stocks, warehouses or distribules
commodities to businesses or entities other than public entities having a local business preference program.
Such a determination will be subject to audit by CMD. No preference will be given to an LBE engaging in

* brokerage, referral or temporary employment services not meefing this definition, unless those services are
required and specificaily requested by the department.

Bid and Contract Condition 43 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

43. REPORTS BY CONTRACTOR

MULTLI-YEAR TERM CONTRACT

Each year, no later than February 15; Contractor shall submit a soft copy report of the total services ordered, by
month, under this contract during the preceding calendar year (January 1 — December 31), The report must be
in a format acceptable to City and must list by department or location the following: (1) all services awarded
under this contract; and (2) total quantity and dollar value of each service ordered, including services for which
there were no orders. Coniractor must also furnish a separate similar report for the total of all services ordered
by City which are not part of this Contract, and any usage reports required prior to the extension of a Contract
or Contract Modification. Emailed repoits must not be larget than 10MB.

Contractor shall email reporis to:
OCAVendor.Reports@sfpov.org

Any report files larger than 10MR must be submitted in electronic format on CD-ROM or USB drive and
mailed to the address shown below with the term contract number and “Annual Vendor Reporting” clearly
marked on the envelope/packaging.

Contractor shall mail the reports to:

OCA Vendor Reporting

Re: Term Contract No. 69500

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration — Purchasing
City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Bid and Contract Condition 59, GRAFFITI REMOVAL lins been deleted in ifs entirety.



